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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

To the management of the City of Ottawa In-House Waste Collection division for Zone 5,  

We have audited the accompanying statement of operations [the “Statement” ] of the City of 
Ottawa In-House Waste Collection for Zone 5 [the “Division”] for the Year ended October 
31, 2018.   

In our opinion, the accompanying Statement is prepared, in all material respects, in 
accordance with the basis of accounting described in Note 2. 

Basis for opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. 
Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
responsibilities for the audit of the Statement section of our report. We are independent of the 
Division in accordance with the etical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the 
Statement in Canada, and we have fulfilled our ethical responsibilities in accordance with 
these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
 
Emphasis of matter – basis of accounting and restriction on distribution and use 
We draw attention to note 2 of the Statement, which describes the basis of accounting. The 
Statement is prepared to assist the Division in complying with the financial reporting 
provisions of note 2 referred to above. As a result, the Statement may not be suitable for 
another purpose. Our report is intended solely for management of the Division and the 
Members of the Standing Committee on Environmental Protection, Water and Waste 
Management and Council of the City of Ottawa [the “Members” ] and should not be distributed 
to or used by parties other than the Division, and the Members. Our opinion is not modified 
in respect of this matter. 
 
Responsibilities of management for the Statement 
Management is responsible for the preparation of the Statement in accordance with the 
financial reporting requirements detailed in note 2 of the Statement: this includes determining 
that the basis of accounting is an acceptable basis for the preparation of the Statement in the 
circumstances, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to 
enable the preparation of the Statement that is free from material misstatement, whether due 
to fraud or error. 
 
Auditors’ responsibilities for the audit of the Statement 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement as a whole 
is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s 
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but it is 
not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted 
auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements 
can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, 
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they could reasonanly be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on 
the basis of this Statement.  
 
As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we 
exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Statement, whether due 
to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and 
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is 
higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Division’s internal control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

 
We communicate with management regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 
internal control that we identify during our audit. 

 

 Ernst & Young, LLP 

Ottawa, Canada,                                                            Chartered Professional Accountants 
May 29, 2019   Licensed Public Accountants
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STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS 
Year ended October 31, 2018 

Statement of Operations 
Year ended  

October 31, 2018 
Year Ended 

October 31, 2017 

Revenue 

 
 

              $  6,603,672  

 
 

            $  6,442,697  
 
Expenditures [Schedule 1]   

Labour costs   
Salaries                     2,626,942 2,609,689  
Overtime                         566,359  428,594  
WSIB costs                            88,009  121,673 
Employer benefit contributions                          707,220  680,163  

                     3,988,530  3,840,119  
Subcontracted labour                        211,719  102,951  

Total Labour costs                     4,200,249  3,943,070  
Vehicle costs   

Maintenance and repairs/tires 
                        

1,605,148  1,345,593  
Fuel and fuel hedging                         731,339  646,223  
Insurance/licensing                           49,201  49,069  
Depreciation                         742,139  742,139  

Total Vehicle costs                     3,127,827  2,783,024  
Materials and supplies   

Personnel/safety supplies                           58,574  58,238  
Tools and parts                             14,189  18,452  
Office/administrative supplies                           13,256  13,026 
Miscellaneous repairs/services                           43,129  79,475  
Communications                           28,668  30,655  

Total Materials and supplies                        157,816  199,846  
Interest on vehicle loan                         28,503  55,071  
Professional services                           12,248  15,680 
Property lease                           54,028  54,028  

Total expenditures                     7,580,671  7,050,719  
Surplus (Deficiency) of revenue over 
expenditures ($ 976,999)  ($ 608,022)  

 
See accompanying notes 
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SCHEDULE OF CITY OF OTTAWA IN-HOUSE WASTE COLLECTION COSTS FOR 
ZONE 5 BY WASTE STREAM [unaudited] 
Year ended October 31, 2018  

Collection Costs Garbage Recycling Organics   Total 
     

Labour costs     
Salaries $ 919,430  $ 853,756  $ 853,756 $ 2,626,942  
Overtime 198,226  184,067  184,066  566,359  
WSIB costs 30,803  28,603  28,603  88,009  
Employer benefit 
contributions  247,527  229,846  229,847 707,220  

 1,395,986  1,296,272  1,296,272  3,988,530  
Subcontracted labour 74,101  68,809  68,809  211,719  

Total Labour costs 1,470,087  1,365,081 1,365,081 4,200,249 
Vehicle costs     

Maintenance and 
repairs/tires 642,990  481,079  481,079  1,605,148  

Fuel and fuel hedging 212,349  264,895  264,895 742,139  
Insurance/licensing 21,481  13,860  13,860  49,201 
Depreciation 212,349  264,895  264,895  742,139  

Total Vehicle costs 1,212,979  957,424  957,424  3,127,827  
Materials and supplies     

Personnel/safety supplies 20,501  19,037 19,036  58,574  
Tools and parts 4,966  4,611  4,612  14,189  
Office/administrative supplies 4,640  4,308 4,308  13,256  
Miscellaneous 

repairs/services 7,659  7,113  28,357  43,129  
Communications 10,034  9,317  9,317  28,668  

Total Materials and supplies 47,800  44,386  65,630  157,816  
Interest on vehicle loan 9,976  9,264  9,263  28,503  
Professional services 4,287  3,981  3,980  12,248  
Property lease 18,911  17,558  17,559  54,028  

Total expenditures $ 2,764,040  $ 2,397,694  $ 2,418,937  $ 7,580,671  
     
Statistical information     
Actual tonnage in metric tonnes 29,115  11,521  17,241  57,877  
Actual cost per tonne $94.94  $208.12  $140.30  $130.98  
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CITY OF OTTAWA IN-HOUSE WASTE COLLECTION – ZONE 5 
NOTES TO STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS  
YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2018 
 

1. DESCRIPTION OF ORGANIZATION 

The City of Ottawa (the “City”) was sub-divided into a number of service zones for 
purposes of waste collection to foster more competition during the 1999 collection 
tender call.  This continued to be in effect for the new collection tender/contract which 
commenced in 2006. On October 29, 2012, the five curb-side collection zones were 
slightly modified from the previous contract to account for population growth.  Under the 
new contract, the City of Ottawa In-House Waste Collection division (the “Division”) was 
awarded the services for Zone 5. 

The statement of operations was prepared to report the operating results of the 
collection activities of Zone 5 for the Year ended October 31, 2018. The Division was 
created through provincial legislation and is not liable for income taxes. 

2.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The statement of operations of the Division for Zone 5 has been prepared by 
management in accordance with the significant accounting policies described below. 

Revenue and expenditures 

Revenue is recorded on an accrual basis as services are provided and in accordance 
with the terms of the contract with the City. The amounts are reported to demonstrate 
the Division’s operations as if the Division was a going concern and operating 
independent from the City. Revenue for the current period is calculated using the prior 
period revenue figure adjusted by 50% of the  Consumer Price Index and changes in 
the number of houses for the current period, in accordance with the escalation factors 
included in the waste services contract.  

Expenditures are recorded on an accrual basis when services are rendered or goods 
are received. 

Management Fees 

The annual management fee is determined by multiplying the purchase cost of the fleet 
by 2.5%, prorated for any acquisitions or disposals in the year. The fee is reduced by 
the estimated annual cost savings realized as a result of the implementation of in-house 
management of parts inventory by the City’s Fleet Services Branch in 2017. The fee is 
recognized ratably at 1/12 per month. 



CITY OF OTTAWA IN-HOUSE WASTE COLLECTION – ZONE 5 
NOTES TO STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS  
YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2018 
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES [CONTINUED] 

Vehicle Costs 

Vehicle costs are charged to the Divisions by the City’s Fleet Services Branch, which 
follows a Full-Cost Recovery allocation method, whereby all costs incurred by the Fleet 
Services Branch must be recovered from the Departments/Branches based on a per 
vehicle charge to those that are actually using the vehicles.  

Insurance 

The Risk Management Division of the City is responsible for insuring the City’s vehicles 
and the Division pays a premium for the insurance policy. The policy covers "Liability" 
insurance but does not cover "Collisions", resulting in a lower overall premium. The cost of 
the premium relating to municipal fleet vehicles is paid for by the Fleet Services Branch. A  
charge back is applied to each vehicle in the Division fleet is to recover this cost. Each 
vehicle is assigned an equal share of the overall premium. Costs associated with the actual 
claims are not included as part of the total expenses associated with this Division. 

Licenses 

Vehicles with license plates owned by the City are required to pay an annual fee to 
maintain the license. The annual license fee paid to the Ministry of Transportation of 
Ontario is charged to each vehicle and allocated to the Divison on a monthly basis.   

Repairs and maintenance/tires  

These costs include parts, labour and commercial charges. 

Parts and labour charges are incurred when a vehicle is repaired by internal City staff at 
one of the City-owned maintenance garages. Parts are charged back to the City at cost.  
Labour is charged to the Division at a rate of $95 per hour (2017 - $90 per hour) which is 
calculated as budgeted expenditures (salaries, shop supplies, etc.) for the Municipal Fleet 
Maintenance cost centres divided by the estimated billable hours of the mechanics for the 
period. 

Commercial charges (parts and labour) are incurred when the vehicle is repaired at an 
external garage. The Fleet Services Branch pays the supplier invoice and then charges the 
actual cost to the vehicle. Open work orders and commercial invoices are accrued each 
month and recorded as an expenditure in the period the service is rendered or the goods 
are received.  

 
 



CITY OF OTTAWA IN-HOUSE WASTE COLLECTION – ZONE 5 
NOTES TO STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS  
YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2018 
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES [CONTINUED] 

Fuel and fuel hedging costs 

Fuel is obtained at City sites and charged back at cost with no mark-up. During the year, 
fuel hedging costs are allocated based on the fuel prices during the period when fuel is 
consumed.   

Interest on vehicles 

Interest on vehicles is based on actual costs related to purchasing the vehicles and 
applying a rate of 3.01% which is provided by the City’s Treasury Division and is based on 
the cost of funds for a seven-year bond issue. 

Rent expenditure 

Rent expenditure is recorded as an allocation of estimated occupancy cost for the City. 

Depreciation 

Capital assets are recorded by the City at cost, except for used vehicles, which are 
recorded at estimated market value at the time of commencement of the contract. These 
capital assets are not included in this statement of operations. The depreciation related to 
these capital assets is recorded as an expenditure in the Statement of Operations of the 
Division using the straight-line method over the term of the contract as follows: 

Asset  Term of Contract 
Vehicles 79-84 months 

 

3. Comparative figures 

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to be consistent with the presentation 
adopted in fiscal 2018. 
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